
~IDDLESEX
ATER COMPANY

July 16, 2015

Via Express Delivery Service

Ms. Irene Kim Asbury
Secretary of the Board
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th floor
P.O. Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Re: I/M/O Middlesex Water Company’s Distribution System Improvement Charge
Calculation Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.5
BPU Docket No. WR14050508

Dear Secretary Asbury:

Enclosed for filing please find an original and five (5) copies of Middlesex Water Company’s
Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC) base spending calculation for the September 1, 2014
through August 31, 2015 DSIC recovery period, together with the materials and/or schedules required
under N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.5(a) (1) through (a) (2) (i) through (iii) and N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.5(a) (4) (c).
Although there remains two months in the current DSIC recovery period, the Company is submitting
the base spending calculation to demonstrate compliance with that element of the DSIC requirements
as of June 30, 2015.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

ABO:as
Enclosures

cc: Stefanie A. Brand, Esq.     (two copies via express selivery service)
Christopher Psihoules, DAG (two copies via express delivery_ service)
Service List - Via Electronic Mail

A. Bruce O’Connor
Vice President, Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer

.,\ ,’

N:\Rate cases\MWC DS IC WR 14050508 Assessment No. I - Februaiy 2015tAssessmeniklrene Kim Asbury letter - Filing - J uly 16.2015.docx

"A Provider of Water, Wastewater & Related Products and Services"
Middlesex Water Company NASDAQ: MSEX 1500 Ronson Road, IseNn, NJ 08830-3020 www.middlesexwater,com

(732) 634-1500 Tel. (732) 638-7515 Fax
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- Service List A ~

M/DDLESEX WATER COMPANY

Middlesex Water Company Middlesex Water ¯Company
1500 Ronson Road i 1500 Ronson Road
tselin, NJ 08830 i Iselin, NJ 08830
d d o l 1: ?L m.J ,d.-_d~...¢.~ x..’~Y..a .t_-� !.;-5~ .......................÷ abocon nor~i(:m idcflese..X?va!F..r~cPn)
Raquel Koukourdelis ~ Jay Kooper
Middlesex Water Company i Middlesex Water Company
] 5I)0 Ronson Road : 150t3 Ronson Road
lselin, NJ 08830 i lselin, NJ 08830
rkoukot, rdelis@,m i ddlesexs~.ater.co.m :: jkoo~er@midd~esex~.ater.com

Middlesex Water Compm~y
1500 Ronson Road
[selin, NJ 08830
rri sold Di~ no..id~ ,d 1._..e._.s e~..x wa t~.._..c.&_%~n
Ada Soto
Middlesex Water Company
1500 Ronson Road
lselim NI 08830
.aso~o(~.~middlesexwa|er,com

Michele Tiltey : Robert J. Capko G. Christian Andreasen
Middlesex Water Company ! Middlesex Water Company Middlesex Water Company :.
1500 Ronson Road ~ 1500 Ronson Road 1500 Ronson Road
Iselin, NJ 08830 . tselin, NJ 08830 tselin, NJ 08830 ::
mtil [ey’_d:mi ddiesexwatcr.com " _r_~ ap!~.o.?~)n!ddJ e~,~ex?,yater, c mn CAndreasen:~middlesexwatcr, coni

Brian F. Carr
Middlesex Water Comp,’my            i
1500 Rouson Road
Iselin, NJ 08830
bcarr:i~ m~ddlesexwater.com

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

Board of Public Utilities " Board of Pnblic Utilities " Bo~d of Public Utilities
Division of Water i Division or Water ;

44 South Clinton Ave,, 9tt Floor
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625

dames Kane, Legal Specialist
Division of Water & Wastewater
44 South Clinton Ave.. 9~h Floor
P,O. Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625
.lim.kane@bpu,.state,nj.t,s

44 South Clinton Ave., 9~h Floor
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625
M a r i a. mo r aW~ t a__.t.~I.~

Mona Mosser
Board of Public Utilities
Division of Water
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9~’ Floor
P.O. Box 350
Trenton,. NJ 08625

Geoffrey Gersten, DAG
Division of Law
Board of Public Utilities
t24 Halsey Street, 5t~ Floor
Newark, NJ 07102
gcofl~’e_v.gers~en’~dol.lps.stmc.uj,us

Division of Water
44 South Clinton Ave., 9’I’ Floor
P.O. Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625
M ikc. ka m m er:~Ibllu,.~!a!.c.~ i,t!s

Board of Public Utilities
Division of Water
44 Soulb Clinton Avenue, 9a~ Floor
P.O. Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625

Alex Moreau, DAG
Dept. of Law and Public Safety
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street- 5th Floor
Newark, NJ 07 t.01
alex.morea.tr~~

Veronica Beke, DAG
Division of Law
Board of Pnblic Utitifies
124 Halsey Street, 5~ Floor
Newark. NJ 07102
veronica.bekc@doLips.s.tateaq.us

~: Rupal Patel Ruby Smith Matthew Koczur
: Board of Pubtic Utilities Board of Public Utilities Board of Public Utilities
¯ Division of Water Division of Water Division of Water
~ 44 South Clinton Ave., 9t~ Floor 44 South Clinton Ave., 9& Floor 44 South Clinton Ave., 9t~ Floor
¯ P.O. Box 350 P.O. Box 350 P,O, Box 350
i Trenton, NJ 08625 Trenton, N,I 08625 Trenton, NJ 08625
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~ Service List A -

Christopher M, Psihoules, DAG Yanlna Lepore " . ..
Departmenl of Law & Public Sal~aty Project Engineer
Division or Law Board of Public Utflilies ..
124 Halsey Street- 5th Floor 44 South Ctinton Ave., 9’~ Floor
Newark, NJ 07101 P.O. Box 350 ’
Christooher.Psihoules,@:d0!dPs~.s!~le,~i,~q’renton, NJ 08625

~t~.~i:na,!¢.por~bpu.state.ni.us

DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL

Division of Rate Cou,lscI
140 East Front Street - 4th Floor
Trenton, NJ {)8625
sbrand’~(D.~.~tat¢.nj.t,s

Darlene Nichols
Division of Kate Counsel

Mm~aging Attorney Water & Wastewater i Water Ulility Division
Division of Rale Counsel Division of Rate Counsel i
t 40 East Front Street - 4th Floor 140 East Front Street- 4th Floor
Trenton, N,I 08625 Trenton, NJ 08625

Susan M~Clure Harvard J, Wo~ds Jr.
Division of Rate Counsel How,’u’d J. Woods, Jr. & Assoc.. LI,C

Paralcgal tbr Water & Waslewater 140 East Front S~eet- 4t~ Floor 138 Liberty Drive
140 East Front Street- 4~h Floor P.O. Box 003 Newtown, PA 18940-t
P.O. Box 003 Trenton, N~ 08625 howard:d*,!~w~rdwo.ods..¢~rn
Trenton, NJ 08625 smcclt~re@rp~.St~te.n~.t,s

L0:.n...!..c_.~S’.Is@!:p~:s!a~.e..!!j.._u.~. .......................................................................................................................................
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BPU Docket No. WR14050508

01B-14Serv
01Fl-14Main (I,)

01P-I2-315

011’-13-302

Actual
Origlmlal Transferred to Original

In Service Projected In: UPIS as of Estimated Project
t.~roje.et Name [..,Loqati0.a._ P~0_~e~!..Desedpfipn .............................................Da~e . Servcie Date.

Service Line Blanket Service l~.[]~fe~Ia~m¢~ &, r~!0.~ion~ du~in~ t~e ~ear ~4/20 t 5. 2/28!2015 $414,800
201~ Mains Btaaket Sep-De~2015 blanket Jan-Feb ....[~a~!~on & Replacemem of miscellaneous T&D mains durin~ the year 2/24~015 2/28t20!5..~ S360,802
Hydr~ B~ket... .......................................Hydrant replacement & relocations &~ing the year .............~/25~.~.~5~ .....2(2.8~0.15~ ...........

Installation of approximately 300’ of S" main on M~on Streei in South Amboy,
Work will extend from John Street to dead end main on G~rge Slreet, The work

George SFec[.D~ad.End CIosu~, ~091h..A~gy~ NJwill also include the installalion/r~laecmcm of valves and hvdr~, , ............~/~(~,5,~ ........

Rcplacem~nl of existing 6" dislribulion main wilh 12" distribution m~n 1o
NE Mcluchen ReinfOrcement improve fire flows in the ~ea. 1/16/2015 2~8/2015

Cost
$480~020
$230,678
$162,000

$0 $1oo, o0o

S~4~,S09 ........... $659,000
-$i~2~i39 . . .$~,63!

01P-14-30t

Se~ice Line Blanket

Renew 2014 - ColoniaiWoodbrid~e Post Sept

Servie~ line repl.a..c.emen~..&.relg,�..atip.ns dt~rin~ the.year 2/2412015i 2/28/2015 $200,117.2 ..........$.4..8..0. 9.2.9

Distribution System rehabilitation project including Cleaning and Lining and
replacements in Woodbridge IseliniCotonia. Portion of Project to be done as
Pha~.e. ~..s!~ti.n.~ ~.fter S.eptember I, 2014. 12119/2014 2128/2015 $2,(t48,457 . .$1:559:099

Replacement of approximately 1,000 6" main with 8" frmn ~he intersection of"
01P-12-316 Division Street Main Rcl)lacement (old 04-531) Daniel to .B.i.rcl]..!gc!~.dh.~~ ~ervic_e_.S._~_alves, and h~drants.. ,,, .... ,                     12/19/201,12/28/2015
91P-14-317 Route 35 Main Crossing at Ronald Drive Rgplacement of 6" main in existing casing pipe - Approximately 100 If. 2/28/2015

st~o,ooo
S0     $50,000

Total DSIC Spend Project CostsI S2,403,218 . _$2~2~0.,0~201

TOTAL BASE SPENDING~::~.~i14~£~9]

TOTAL DSIC SPENDING[[II..~$2._,_40~.2!8,.II. 1
TOTAL DSIC ELIGIBLE SPENDING~

(1) - The increase in this category is due to an unexpected quantity ofbrcaks for larger sized mains.
(2)- The increase in |his calegory is due 1o unanticipated number and degree of difficulty encounlered in rcpIacement service installalions.

Page I of 2



Exhibit B - vl 0 base and projects 7-15-:tS UPDATED UPIS (3) Exhibit BMiddlesex Wate~ Company
DSIC Foundational Filing

BPU Docke.t No~ WR14050508

P̄ro~ect 1D #

01P-12-3 lg W~tshin~tou Avenue Dead End Closure

0lP-I 4-305 John S~eet - Carteret

01P-15-301

01P-12-317
0IB-15Serv
0 IB-15Main
0 IB- 15Hyd

~!B:’]5MRP .... Main Replacements Due 1o Mnnicipal Road Projecls
O. IP-15-315 Wright Slreet Waler Main Replacement

~1 P÷I4-201 Smith Streel 12" Main Rept.a_cem, ent
.0.!P-14-332 Florida Grove Road 8" Main RcpI~cemcnt

01 P- 13G02 N E Metuchen Reinforcement

tnService
Date

Origianal
Projecmd In-
Set-vein Date

Transferred to
UPIS as of
06/30f2015Project N~.n,e.i L0c.at!on. ................................ Projecl Description

[nstallalinn of approximately 300’ of 8" main on Washinglon Road in Soufl~
Amboy to tie in dead end providing fire service to a cnmmcrcml area in the
Northwestern section ofm~\.n, 8/31/2015 $0
Replacemcnl nf 1,200 feet of 4" main with 8" main on John StreeL Projecl from
Roosevelt to Beverly St, . . .., ..........., 6130/2015 ._.,8_/3 !.(2!~!5 ............

$29".4r~33’

Dislribution Syslem rehabilitalion project including Cleaning and Lining and
RENEW 2015 - Edison Pre Au~t!.s..t .2~.! 5 .....................[ep!gc.emenls in Edison ............ 8131/20t5 $0

Replacement of approximately 900’ of unlined 6" main with 8" main on Lehigh
Avenne in AveneL Work extends from intersecgon of Oak Street te the westerlyl,chi~h Avenue Main R~,pt.~c.t~.n~,e,p.!" .................

d_e:~_d-end ~n..d includes replacement of services, valves and 8/31/201.5 $0
Service Line Blanket Service line replacement & re!ocatious during the year 6!30!2015 8131/2015 $309,854
Mains Blanket Installation & Replacement of tniscellan¢_0US_~!~&D_~,a!!}S during the )’car 6t30/2015 8/31/2015 S407,095
Hydrm~l Blanket ................................. .tJ yd_.r.a.n.!, r_ep!.a..c~.m, .e.!)t &_ ...re[oc,at!pnS..d,u,ring the )’car 6/30/2015 8/31/2015 $I60,t52

Replacements of mains wilh history of failures or issues ahead of municipal road
paving programs, 8/31/2015
Replacement ![9f6 ~ ~in with 8 Dtt on Wright Street in tsclin 6/30/2015 8/31/2015 S342,612
12’* Sn’dlh Street Dead End Closure- Clos~Lre of t2" Dead End in conjunction
wifl~ 20" Main Relocation 6/30/2015 8131/2015 $t 19,2t0
Replaccmentuf6 main due to sewer c0ll~p,s.e..~t .Flo, r.i.daG, roveRoad 6/30(2015,~_8/,31/~0,1..5. .......$t.4!,8..5.!
COMPLETION of Replacement of existing 6" dislribution main wilh
dislrlbution main to improve tlre flows in the area, 8/31/2015

Original
Eslimated Project

Cost

$175.000

........... .$.2.5. 9,,0.Q.0

$500,000

$171,000
$188,000
$227,692
$1~6,o, oq

$0

(,3)
......

$200~0.00

To~a! Projects Completed as nf June 30, 2015

..................................... Base Spending Projects
DStC Prnjecls

$t,775,007

$t,857~’

$1,775,007 S1,775,007
.. $0 $62,685

Total Projects Completed 091t1112014 - 0673012015 $5,600,364 S5,663,049
Base Spending Projects $3.197,146 $ .3,197,1,46

....... DS!~ ~rojects $2,403,218 S2,465,902

Not included in Foundational Filing¯ (A) geqt, ired due 1o Woodbridge road pav,ng program. (B) Reqmred due to Driscoll Badge highx~ay projecl. (el Sewer hoe collapse resulted in water line co!bpse.


